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     C A T H O L I C  B I S H O P S ’  C O N F E R E N C E  O F  T H E  P H I L I P P I N E S  

 
 

PERMANENT COUNCIL OFFICERS 
Catholic Bishops’ Conference of the Philippines 

01 December 2009 – 30 November 2011 
 
 
 

President     :  Bp. Nereo P. Odchimar, DD 
Vice President    :  Abp. Jose S. Palma, DD 
Treasurer     :  Bp. Honesto F. Ongtioco, DD 
Secretary General    :  Msgr. Juanito S. Figura 
Asst. Sec. Gen. & Asst. Treasurer :  Msgr. Joselito C. Asis 

 
 
Regional Representatives 
  
 Luzon: 
 
  North  : Bp. Ramon B. Villena, DD     

Central : Bp. Pablo Virgilio S. David, DD  
South  : Bp. Arturo M. Bastes, SVD, DD       
Southwest : Bp. Edgardo S. Juanich, DD     
Southeast : Bp. Rolando J. Tria Tirona, OCD, DD     

 
Visayas: 
 

  East  : Bp. Leonardo Y. Medroso, DD     
West  : Bp. Gerardo A. Alminaza, DD     
   

Mindanao: 
 

  North  : Bp. Emmanuel T. Cabajar, CSsR, DD     
South  : Abp. Romulo G. Valles, DD 
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BASIC ECCLESIAL COMMUNITIES (BEC) 
  

Chairman  :      Bp. George B. Rimando 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Broderick S. Pabillo 
Ex Officio Members:  
Biblical Apost. :      Bp. Pablo Virgilio S. David 
Canon Law  :      Bp. Antonieto D. Cabajog 
Catholic Educ. :  Bp. Socrates B. Villegas 
Family and Life :      Abp. Paciano B. Aniceto 
Liturgy   :      Abp. Romulo G. Valles 
Laity   :      Bp. Jesse E. Mercado 
Youth   :      Bp. Joel Z. Baylon 
 
BIBLICAL APOSTOLATE (ECBA) 
 

Chairman  : Bp. Pablo Virgilio S. David 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Renato P. Mayugba 
Members  :     Bp. George B. Rimando 
           Bp. Arturo M. Bastes, SVD 
           Bp. Broderick S. Pabillo 
           Bp. Teodoro C. Bacani 
           Bp. Socrates B. Villegas 
 
BIOETHICS (ECB) 
 

Chairman   :      Bp. Jose F. Oliveros 
Vice-Chairman :     Bp. Jose R. Rojas, Jr. 
Members  : Abp. Leonardo Z. Legaspi, OP 
     Abp. Ernesto A. Salgado 
     Abp. Diosdado A. Talamayan 
 
BISHOPS’ CONCERNS (BC) 
 

Chairman   :      Ricardo J. Cardinal Vidal 
Vice-Chairman :     Bp. Luis Antonio G. Tagle 
Members  : Abp. Fernando R. Capalla 
     Bp. Jose F. Oliveros 
      
CANON LAW (ECCL) 
 

Chairman   :      Bp. Antonieto D. Cabajog 
Vice-Chairman  :      Bp. Leonardo Y. Medroso 
Members  : Bp. Manolo A. de los Santos 
     Bp. Nereo P. Odchimar 
     Bp. Francisco C. San Diego 
 
CATHOLIC  EDUCATION (ECCCE) 
 

Chairman   :      Bp. Socrates B. Villegas 
Vice-Chairman  :      Bp. Francisco M. de Leon 
Members  : Bp. Honesto Ch. Pacana, SJ 
     Bp. Crispin B. Varquez 
     Bp. Ricardo L. Baccay 
      

CBCP DEPARTMENTS’ CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERS 
December 1, 2009 to November 30, 2011 
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CLERGY (ECC) 
 

Chairman   :      Bp. Florentino G. Lavarias 
Vice-Chairman  :      Bp. Jose Romeo O. Lazo 
Members  : Bp. Buenaventura M. Famadico 
     Bp. Reynaldo G. Evangelista 
     Bp. Mylo Hubert C. Vergara 
     Ricardo J. Cardinal Vidal 
     Gaudencio B. Cardinal Rosales 
 
CULTURAL HERITAGE (PCCHC) 
  

Chairman  :      Bp. Julito B. Cortes 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Leopoldo S. Tumulak 
Members  : Bp. Leonardo Y. Medroso 
     Abp. Jesus A. Dosado, CM 
     Abp. Romulo G. Valles 
     Bp. Christian V.F. Noel 
 
 
 
CULTURE (ECC) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Emmanuel T. Cabajar, CSsR 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Jose R. Manguiran 
Members  : Bp. Julito B. Cortes 
     Bp. Elenito R. Galido 
     Bp. Renato P. Mayugba 
     Bp. Marlo M. Peralta 
     Bp. Crispin B. Varquez 
 
DOCTRINE OF THE FAITH (ECDF) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Luis Antonio G.Tagle 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Teodoro C. Bacani 
Members  : Bp. Jose F. Advincula 
     Bp. Edwin A. de la Peña, MSP 
     Bp. Pablo Virgilio S. David 
    
 ECUMENICAL AFFAIRS (ECEA) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Antonio R. Tobias 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Emmanuel C. Trance 
Members  : Bp. Emmanuel T. Cabajar, CSsR 
     Bp. Florentino F. Cinense 
     Bp. Deogracias S. Iñiguez, Jr. 
     Bp. Joseph A. Nacua, OFMCap 
     Bp. Jose Corazon T. Talaoc 
 
FAMILY AND LIFE (ECFL) 
  
Chairman  :      Abp. Paciano B. Aniceto 
Vice-Chairman :      Abp. Ramon C. Arguelles 
Members  : Bp. Buenaventura M. Famadico 
     Bp. Juan de Dios M. Pueblos 
     Bp. Camilo D. Gregorio 
     Bp. Lucilo B. Quiambao 
     Bp. Roberto C. Mallari 
 
HEALTH CARE (ECHC) 
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Chairman  :      Bp. Patricio A. Buzon, SDB 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Jose Colin M. Bagaforo 
Members  : Bp. Patricio H. Alo 
     Bp. Filomeno G. Bactol 
     Bp. Rodolfo F. Beltran 
     Bp. Edgardo S. Juanich 
     Bp. Jose R. Manguiran 
    
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES (ECIP) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Sergio L. Utleg 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Dinualdo D. Gutierrez 
Members  : Bp. Zacharias C. Jimenez 
     Bp. Jose F. Advincula 
     Bp. Antonio P. Palang, SVD 
     Bp. Edgardo S. Juanich 
     Bp. Carlito J. Cenzon, CICM 
 
INTERNATIONAL EUCHARISTIC CONGRESS (PCIEC) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Sofronio A. Bancud, SSS 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Prudencio P. Andaya, CICM 
Members  : Bp. Carmelo D.F. Morelos 
     Abp. Orlando B. Quevedo, OMI 
     Abp. Jose S. Palma 
     Bp. Isabelo C. Abarquez 
     Bp. Joseph A. Nacua, OFMCap 
 
 
INTERRELIGIOUS DIALOGUE (ECID) 
  
Chairman  :      Abp. Antonio J. Ledesma, SJ 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Angelito R. Lampon, OMI 
Members  : Bp. Edwin A. de la Peña, MSP 
 
 
LAITY (ECL) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Jesse E. Mercado 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Jose F. Oliveros 
Members  : Abp. Angel N. Lagdameo 
     Abp. Fernando R. Capalla 

Abp. Jose S. Palma 
Bp. Gabriel V. Reyes 

     Bp. Guillermo V. Afable 
 
 
LITURGY (ECLIT) 
  
Chairman  :      Abp. Romulo G. Valles 
Vice-Chairman :      Abp. Jesus A. Dosado, CM 
Members  : Bp. Julius S. Tonel 
     Bp. Leopoldo C. Jaucian, SVD 
     Bp. John F. Du 

Bp. Arturo M. Bastes, SVD 
      
 
MIGRANTS AND ITINERANT PEOPLE (ECMI) 
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Chairman  :      Bp. Precioso D. Cantillas, SDB 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Gabriel V. Reyes 
Members  : Bp. Martin S. Jumoad 
     Bp. Ramon B. Villena 
     Bp. Francisco M. de Leon 
     Bp. Pedro D. Arigo 
 
 
MISSION (ECM) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Edwin A. de la Peña, MSP 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Guillermo V. Afable 
Members  : Bp. Martin S. Jumoad 
     Bp. Antonio P. Palang, SVD 
     Bp. Prudencio P. Andaya, CICM 
     Bp. Carlito J. Cenzon, CICM 
     Abp. Onesimo C. Gordoncillo 
     Bp. Gilbert A. Garcera 
 
 
MUTUAL RELATIONS (ECMR) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Leopoldo C. Jaucian, SVD 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Leo M. Drona, SDB 
Members  : Bp. Isabelo C. Abarquez 
     Bp. John F. Du 
     Bp. Marlo M. Peralta 
     Bp. Honesto Ch. Pacana, SJ 
 
 
PENSION PLAN COMMITTEE 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Honesto F. Ongtioco 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Francisco C. San Diego 
Members  : Msgr. Jose Barrion 
     Msgr. Pedro C. Quitorio, III 
     Fr. Jose Miguel S. Paez 
     Fr. Maximo D.A. Villanueva, Jr. 
      
 
PONTIFICIO COLLEGIO FILIPPINO (ECPCF) 
  
Chairman  :      Gaudencio B. Cardinal Rosales 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Jesse E. Mercado 
Members  : Bp. Honesto F. Ongtioco 
     Bp. Benjamin J. Almoneda 

Abp. Ramon C. Arguelles 
 
 
 
PRISON PASTORAL CARE (ECPPC) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Pedro D. Arigo 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Artemio L. Rillera, SVD 
Members  : Bp. George B. Rimando  
     Bp. Manuel C. Sobreviñas 
     Bp. Warlito I. Cajandig 
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PUBLIC AFFAIRS (PCPA) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Deogracias S. Iñiguez, 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Juan de Dios M. Pueblos 
Members  : Bp. Filomeno G. Bactol 
     Bp. Antonio R. Tobias 
 
 
SEMINARIES (ECS) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Mylo Hubert C. Vergara 
Vice-Chairman :      Gaudencio B. Cardinal Rosales 
Members  : Bp. Reynaldo G. Evangelista 
     Bp. Florentino G. Lavarias 
     Bp. Ricardo L. Baccay 
     Bp. Socrates B. Villegas 
 
 
SOCIAL ACTION, JUSTICE AND PEACE (ECSA-JP) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Broderick S. Pabillo 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Dinualdo D. Gutierrez 
Members  : Bp. Emmanuel C. Trance 
     Bp. Vicente M. Navarra 
     Abp. Antonio J. Ledesma, SJ 
     Bp. Ramon B. Villena 
     Bp. Leopoldo S. Tumulak 
 
 
SOCIAL COMMUNICATIONS & MASS MEDIA (ECSCMM) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Bernardino C. Cortez 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Jacinto A. Jose 
Members  : Bp. Romulo T. de la Cruz 
     Bp. Patricio H. Alo 
     Bp. Dinualdo D. Gutierrez 
 
           
VOCATIONS (ECV) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Reynaldo G. Evangelista 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Mylo Hubert C. Vergara 
Members  : Bp. Florentino G. Lavarias 
     Bp. Vicente M. Navarra 
     Bp. Sofronio A. Bancud, SSS 
     Bp. Jose Colin M. Bagaforo 
     Bp. Jose Romeo O. Lazo 

Bp. Julius S. Tonel 
 
WOMEN (OW) 
  
Chairman  :      Bp. Emilio Z. Marquez 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Romulo T. dela Cruz 
Members  : Bp. Leo M. Drona, SDB 
     Bp. Gilbert A. Garcera 
 
 
YOUTH (ECY) 
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Chairman  :      Bp. Joel Z. Baylon 
Vice-Chairman :      Bp. Roberto C. Mallari 
Members  : Bp. Patricio A. Buzon, SDB 
     Bp. Leopoldo C. Jaucian, SVD 
     Bp. Jacinto A. Jose 
     Bp. Elenito R. Galido 
     Bp. Precioso D. Cantillas, SDB 

 


	Regional Representatives

